I THE CZENTRAL AUMINISTRATIVE TRIZUMAL , JAIFUR EENCH, JAIFUR

00X no. 2048 ,"9 2 Date of oprder 13-3-95

LY )

Dr. B.5., Johri Applicant

Unicn of Indis & OGtherzs Respondents
Mr. 3.IZ, Jain : Counse2l for the applicant
Mr. Manieh Bhandari : Counzel for the respondsnts

CORAM
Hon'ble Mr, Gopal I'rishna, llerker (Judicial)
Hon'kle Mr, 0.F, Sharma, Verbker (Adninistratid

wa)

PER HOM'BLE MEF. O.T., SHADMA, MEMBER (ALW INISTRPATIVE)
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In khis application u/s 19 of the Adninistrative Trikwanals

Act, 1925, Dr, B.5, Johri has praysd that the charge chsst
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(Annexure 90, alongwith ths =nguiry proossiings

bz qusshzd and the respondents be oriderad to nale payment of the

qratuaity and th:s commutzted value of the pension and other
g N IS

retirenznt duse forthwith to the applicant alongwith intersza:

at 24%.

2. The facts of ths caseias s2t out by the 3applizant ars that
whil2 he wvas working as Senior Divisionzal Medical Officer
AZjmer, a charge shzst (Annerure A-1l) Jdated 13,11.90 was issu=d
t» him undsr Rule 9 of the Railway 3srvantz (Diszcipline &
Appexl) Rules, 1932 (for short the Rulas), on tha ground that
the applisant wae carrying a pasesengsr with him unauthorissdly,
wh> wag €found withoui ticket and was charg=l by the concernsd

§
authoritiss, It was allzg=sd that this wzz donz by the applicant

with dntention to Jd2£frzud the Pailwaye and that the applicant

ﬁ)

h2d mizussd the pace isauzd to hin for madical =xaninaition of
his wife for trzatrent of Bronchial Asthin: and that ehs did not
taks treatment for it, afier travelling on the zaid pase and 2n

reaching Bomkay. The chargs sheet was issuzd at ths b=




thz oorresponisnce =2t Annerure 3-2 Jated 24.10,%0, by which

thz Chi=f Vigilancs Officer forwardsed thz cherges-shest for
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24,10,90 and 19,12,%0, the applicant agied Scr ocsrtain doon-

shs=t, Ultimat2ly, hz was supplied with 12 documsnts, out o

v. Thez =zpplicant f£file3d his reply Jdatzd 25.291 (Annexure A=2)
to the charge shezt, Thareafter, the spplicant asked for
certain additional Aocuments vide his application datsd 4,.2.91
(Anne-mre 2=5), Howaver, no such document was supplisd and

it was stated that the ﬁnquiry Qffizer would supply thsase

doouments during the enguiry, after the arpplicant proaved the

relevance of the Joouments asked for, Thit Disciplinary Authority

(thz Gensral Mansger) then informzd the applizant by letter

dated 1,7.91 (Annesurs A-7) that a ra2ference had hesn mads

U

to thz Railway EBoard "for appointmant of Enguiry Of£fis=zr,”

Th2 3znzral Manager then appointed one Shri P.C., Supta, Chizf
Electricoszl Distriktution Dngins=r, Churchgate, Bombay &s
Enquiry Officer vids his ordsr dAatzd 17.7.21 (Ann=2:urs A-3),
and he endorsed a copy of thiz lztter, amongst othsre, to the
Chizf Vigilance Offizer, the Cantral Vigilanc: Commission, and
the S=zoretzary of Railway Board, Thsse endorzemznte show that
th: Disciplit j Authority had been acting undsrc thz instrac-
tions of the Chisef Vigilancoes Officesr and the Railway Board,
Copy OZ nrder of zppointment of the Presending Officzr,
Annexure A-9 dzt=d 17.7.21 was similarly =ndeoreed to ths othsr
authoritize, referred to above, chowlng that the Ganeral

Manag=r hzd not Le=zn acting independently,

ee:3/-
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4, Further, according to the applicant, a preliminary
hzaring was £ix23 on 9,2,91, vhich was postponsd at the
reqguest of the arplicant & 19,2,91, The applicant askad for

‘ wa s
a Azcizion on hiz reply ko the chargs. shest and it/furnishsd
£y him vid: Anneure A-10 dated 30,2,91 in which & dscision
was conveysd that the chargss against ths zpplicant war2 td
bz ernquired into by 2 Enguiry Officer because the applicant
had made counter allagystions alss, attrlhutlun motives,
Aooording to the applicant, this reply showaed that th: Sansral
Manager was prejudiced against the applicant on account of
certain parae 5% his reply, taking thsse to ke 2ounter allega-

l on 20.,9,91

R

ticns and tributing motives, The eagquiry was fine
and on that dats, the Enguiry Officer dssle with the applicant's
application datzd 4,3,21 for a3dditional documents. Howsvar,

the 1requzst £or the dorumsnts mentionsd tharein was not dzalt
with and out o£f 12 only 12 dccunents have besen furnishsd o

him. (It iz not olsar if these 12 documenis ars Jifferent

from the 19 refarrad ko in nara 2 abowve). Daring the enjuiry,

ths Enguiry OIf izzr allpwed the arhibition of the statements

by getting ownfirmation from thz witnasszs that th2ss state-
m2nts hadl been givan by them and pors their signsturss, This
procedure was not permissible undsc the rulse, under which
the zvidence to be rzlizd upon during the snguiry had tx ba

produczd during the snguiry its=lf.
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5. The spplicznkt has furthsr statsd that h e APDS

d, and therefors, ths 32neiral
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Manager had na power to act as Disciplinary Authority and to
hold a enquiry against the &pplicmt. Undsr Rule 7 of ths Pules,

the President and the persons nenticned in Schedules I, II and

0004/"




III are auvthorised to impose penaltiszs specifizd undsr sub

pule (1) of Rul: € and +to act as Disc
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Since th: zpplicant was aprointed Ly the Presidasnt, the
President zlonz could inposs on him all the psnaltises mentionsd
in Pnle 6, and th=r2forsz the Presidsnt 2lone aould sct zs ths
Diseciplinary Authority in hiz 2asz., The charge shest had keen
drafted by thz Chief Vigilancs CEffiser as is evident from the

atad 21,10,%0 (Annesuare A=), Thersfore, the 2nquiry

w3z vitizted &

if

having keen oconduztad a% the oommand of the

Chi=f Vigilance Officer,

>

fia Further, according to ths applicant, ~harge no. 1 is
wholly frividous in &2 much se the applicant had gone td Bombay

with a patient (the applicani'z wife) undzr the guidance of

their Doctor. 2ince the applicant's wife Aid not f2el1 that she
would ke given propsr athtenition at Bombay, she 410 ot consult
tha Docztor €0 whom refzrance was madz, As regards chargs no, 2,
thare is no evid=nce that Mrez., Favita Johri was trazvelling with
the applizant, 2 reczipt which was givan o th2 aspplicant for
axcass fars showsd the nane of Mr, (zhould e Mre,) Isvita and
the paymsnt is said s havz been mads by h2r alon:, Furthsar,
ths iﬁdideﬁt iz 5aid ko be of 1982, while the chargs shset has

2

Leen iessu=zd on 12,11.929 znd re was further Adslay in oonhectio
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with ths procesdings relatin
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S enguiry eto, The applicant

Rt
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retirved from cecvice on 31,12.21, While the written briefs ware

sukmit e& on 20.2.22, the znauiry has not been finalised yet,
Thzs respondznts havs no powsr o stop the payment OIf Jratuity

to thz arplicant, Only ths Prezidsnt has such powar but no

ordsr has been izzusd to stop his payment,

7. Ths aLplican% has alzo sssailed th: procesdings conductsd
by the Enguiry Officer, According to him, the provisions of

Sub-rule (21) of Rulez 9 were not followsd in as much zs the

..‘5/—
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applicant vas not g~n~rnllj questionzd on the circunmstances
Arpearing against him Jduring the enguiry., The Enguircy Officsr

also ocommitted grave illegality in not drawing adverese inf

lT)

enc2 against the Presznting Officer in not producing Dhiarmapal
Muashand of rota, who was the on-passenge as witness in this

caze, 1Mo reasons for hi

{7}

non=production has bezn given. The

Enquiry Offizzr referred to the panchnarme for holding that

f't

there was signaturs of Shrimaici ¥avita Johri on the EFT, and

thersfors, Leing z Johri, shs had k=2en h:zld to e travslling

5]

with the applicant. Thale_i in fzct no =vidence Lo sugéest
that the applicant had any relsticn with the lady, who was
charg=2d az travslling without tickzt., The Eajuiry Of£ic:zr has
h=21d the chzrzs of micuse of pass igzuzd in favour of ths
aprlicant's wife as proved Ly stating thst h: had csrried

Mre, Premlata Johri, hisz closs relation &as zompanion of his

wife, whzin he was himgelf travelling with his wifs cn a privilegs
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ztalblished on the ground
that the signatuce on the EFT clsarly shows that the perso
charged for without ticket was Mrs, avita Johri. Prom the
zvidencs it does not coms oun theat the applicant was carrying
Mre, Favita Johri with hdm wichout any t¥favzlling authoricy aend
that ﬁhis was with intent to defraud the Pailway Administration,

Henz2e no charge has been proved against the applicant,

2. The rezpondsnts in thsir reply havsz talen cz2rtsin prelimi-
nary okjectiong ag ho ths maintainaidlity of the application.
They hzve sitatzd that the applicant has sought ko havs the

charge sheat dated 13,11.90 (Annzours A-l) set azside, Howsver,

the apgplication was £il=d in April, 19292, after = lapsz of
twa and a half years of the issuz of zharges cheszt, Subseguently,

aceording to then, ths applicant was Jiven 3 copy of the enquiry

report vids letter dated 1,1,3%2 (Annexure &-12), and h2 submittsd

his finzl dszfencs against ths enguiry ragort by his letter
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thz applicant hae already
retired from servics, thz disqiplinary -2ass will now be d=oided

by the Presgident of India in consultztion with the UF32, ani

i

the 2ace has alrezdy besn referrsd o the Pailway Board for
thicz purgose, The applicaticon is pre-maturz alsc for th: reason
that the disciplinzry proczedings have not 72t besn concludsd,
The respondznts have alss taken thz ground that this Tribunal
had no jurisdiction o entertain applizsstions in departmental
proc=2edings caczs, whers the proosesdings for ths znquiry have
Ihzen conductzd in aceordance with the rules. In support of
these avermsnte, the respondenitis have citad 3 numbsr of rulings

of varicus Banches of ths Trikunal.

a, Coming to kth:s avermszntes of ths applicant in the application,

thes reepondents

|41}

have stated that the 3eneral Managsr, who is
the competent authority to issus the chary= che=t, had appli=d
his mind to the facts of the case bazfors issuing th2 chargs
cshezt, 211 th:z dconaments which were ligted in the chargs shses
ware supplizd to the applizant., As p2r rulsg, the Railway
gervante could acsk for &3dditional doonments only £rom the
Enjulry Offiéer. If a refercence was made to th: Pailvay Eoard
for zppoinmment of Enguiry foicer,‘it Joes not follow that

the Disciplinary 2uthority waa acting undzr the instructions
- Ve e

Ffficer, Aftesr the a:peintment of the

-

Engquiry Cfficzy, the enquiry was conductzd 3z per rulzs. There

iz nothing on resords ko suggecst that the General. Manajysr was

P

have been wmads sJainsgt the senfral Manager without imclesxding
P - o

him by name, The 2dTitional dozuments wers zupplisd by the

Engniv, Qfficer az aclhed for, exozpting thoes which wers not
not oonsideresd rzlasvant or whnicsh wers not in existenss, Thare

waz no irr=sgularity in the praozldurs w&ngtwd by the Enguiry

cesl/=
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Officzr in taking on racord statements of withesszs conocernsd

which had Leen recordsd bafovs the sngquiry aster oktaining
confirmztion. Enguirise are 2onducted with a view o providing
a full opportunity to the exmployse Lo defend his -2aszz, and in

thizg ozsz the applicant was given full orprortunity to 2ross

Lra]

eramine the witnesses vhoss pravicus statzmenits ware takeén on

rzaord, after thzse wers zonfirmsd as having wau Jiven by them,

10, Ag to the jurisdiction of the Genersl Managsr, tha
resrondents hava statzd thaet he was the authority to issue th
chargsz shest, and to tazke sebssguent disciplinary procesdings
ajzinst th2 agplicant, Marely becanzse the chary: che2t has
bezan Jrafted by soms othzr official, it dozz not follow that

the Generzl Managsry

=
N

not conpetent to iszus the charges sheet.

Paga dlnu commanications o fhw Railwzy Eozril =tc,, thsse are

D‘h

ficial formalitcies and thz authoritize conecsmed are informed

bzczuge their help is taken ag csquired in such matters,

ths respondznts hawve stated that the mzdical pass wag misusad
for journsy bstwszen Jaipur and Bombay in as nuch as the wife

of ths applicant, to whom pass had been issusd for treatment

~f Pronchisl Asthma did not t3le any trestnent, as wasg IDeocmndn-
ded, and the pass was miswused in &2 ruch the applicant carried

another oloss ralakive in the first olass Lo zZover travel on

the medical pasz, iszusd in favour of his wife., Th2 enquiry
report will show the‘miscanduat coﬁmittéd by the applicant,

Tt is zn afterthought on the part of thse applizant o <laim
that Mre, Ilavita Johri hed no oconnescotion with the applican
Dharmapzl Mashand wze not lizned 35 a witnass in the charge
chest and no such gerescn was travelling in the czach monoerned
Thers Wwsz no unﬁue 3zlay in iszuing ths cherge shest, The

Enguiry Officer has alas eubmitied his report, and
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thereof has kesn given to ths 2ppliscant, and the matter ic

nov pending before thz Precsiient of Indin, who will tals

action in consultation witl, the URST, Payuent of gratuity =zta.

Azp2nds on the finzlizsztion of the Aisciplinary 2ase,

12, During ths argunsntsz, the learned counszel for the aprplizant,
apart from reiterating the avernznt madz in ths applicstion
gtated that the Censrazl Mansger was not oompetent to initiate
disciplina:y proceedings ajainst ths applicant and in any case
gincsz only the Dizciplinary Authority was competant o snpoint
thz Enquiry Cfficer, Annermre A-7 choving that a referzncs has

bezn mad2 to the Railvuay Board for appointient of the Enguiry

o o
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r, ~ablished that the Rxilway Eoard ziszrcissd ocontrol
over ths Disciplinary A2uthority in th: natter of disciplinsry
proceedings and the appointment 2£ the Engquiry O0fficsc, Also
the fa:zts that the charge shset was Asted 20,11.90, ths appli-

cant's reply therets was datsed 25.3.921, ths Enguiry Officer
&

and th: Presenting Offizer had Leen appointzd on 17.7.91 and

i .

the last statement during the =snquiry was recordsd on 21,122,981
been

showsd that thers have/considerable delay in finalising the

(I

engquiry proceedings and ths zsubseguent Jdizciplinary przoeedings.

He alsc cited the £olloving relinge in supporit of the aveirments

h

mad= in the application and the argumer.tz during the 2ourse of

hzaring. (i) Fashi Hasl B

)
3
o

rj=z Vs, Union of India and others,

1291 (1)SLF cAT 271, in vhich it hag k2en held by the Tribunal
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zr =nd secvant relationship
Imztween the Government and thes Governmant servants oeaged,

and therefore the Dizeiplinary Autherity has no right to impose

-
faa

any penzlty on ths Governmznt servant aftzr his retiremant,
(ii) Santosh I'umar HMitra Vs. Union of India and others,

(1237) 2 2172 701, wherein the Tribunal hsld rhat continuanc

\ti 0009/-
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tzrms of the
Rzilway Eztzblishment Code,Volums II, Buol:s 2302 iz not

permissibls whars d2spite sufficient time baing available,

(1ii) ", T"anmsn Vza. Union oFf India & Othora, (1931)1s 272 S&0
whersin it Wwaz hzld by the Trikunal that fzilurs on the cart
gznerally on thes circuwcstznc:ss appearing against him rendsrs
the dizeciplinarvy proczedings invalid in visw of Pnlz G(21)

of thz Pales. (iv) Sripsl Jain Ve, Union of India & Oth

W

r:

D))

dzcidsd hy the Jaipur Eench of ths Tribanal on 2%,5,9%92 in
Ox no,. 246/32, in which the Tribunal held that the intantion
of thz: razlevant ruls is not to authorise withholding of DOEC

indzfinetsly on ths ground that departmental proosedings hava

not bzan soncluded and chat the ruls can ke read as authorizing

withholding of DCRG only for s reasonable pzriod razguirad for
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consluding thazse prooms: gz, (v) Girija I'umar Phukan Vs,

Bhite of Zsdaw and others, 1986(1) 3L.J 173, in which the

\B

Bavhati High Court had held that undar the Aszsam
Penzicon Pulss, 1269, rthz Jdizciplinary procsedings against a
retira2d Govarnemnt servant 2an be continued if decision as

cuch is taklen by the Govarnor and show 2ause notics ig issusd

to the chargsd official informing him thsit the procesdings
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initiat=23d against himw prior to his retirement shsz
undzr the Peznsion Rulze, Therefnrs: in ths instant case
ontinuancs of procsedings after retirenznt of ths aprlicant
wag notivalid. (vi) &, Banjesva Rao Va, Union of India and
anothsr, 1291(4)5Lk 272, wherein ths Tribunral hsld that
withholding of DCRFG during the pendesnoy of disciplinary
procs2dings wae improper in as wmuch 2s the authorities had

fa the time frams providsd for such diszciplinary
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procsedings,

n
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In thiz casse sinecs the disciplinary procsedings had ke

inordinately dA=laysd, the applicant retired long back on 31.172.91

00010/-
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and ther2 was no epacific order to continue thes proo
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keyond retiremznt, the dizciplinzry acticn against ths
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erves to b2 guashad,

oondznts reitcerated the

"rn

avsrment mads in the replics o the 2& 3rnd added that the

cages 2ited by the applicant'’s 2ounsel haed no vilevancs o

applicant and the proceedings onese initiat:d during th~ servics
pericd oan e continued bhayond retirsasnt withows any fresh,
formal ordsr, Aceosrding to him, there was ne inordinats dzlay

.

in oonducting
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soon 2ftsr the appliczant had svbiitted his represzntation

on /A,4,92, In th=z intervening pericd, khetwzen the sulmission
0f the representaticon of the spplicant sgainst the Enguiry
Officer's recort and the £iling of ths Dm,vthe mactter was
referr=d to the Pailway Board who wars rejuired to consult the
UPSC, whose adviecs was reduired to L2 taken hefors pafsing
any order inposing any ocut in ths peﬁsionary benefite of ths
applizant., Once the zpplicent £il=23 the pressnt CA, the
rzzpondants ware sstonppad fron praceedingé furthsr with tha
diesciplinary ecass in any mannesr, He Jdisputel the applizsnt's
that _
contazntiond no =xamination undsr Ruls &(21) had bezen conducted
and added th=s =ptirs enquiry proosssdings had been conduactzd
strictly in agcoriance with ths rvelevant rules, Also hs refercrad

tz & Railway Board's cireular, 2czording to which the Enguiry

Officer was permitted to ddmpt thz procedure:cf taking on

record statsments previously raoorded after these wers oonfirmed
by the witnezsze, who were malers of these statzments znd then

giving orpportunitie of cross-examination of such witnszees to
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14, We hawve heard the l=arnzd ocounsel for the varties and

e

have gone through the records and the judgements cited bafore
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15, The praysy of the épplicant in the relizf clzus.
for Juashing of the chargs shset and the wuqu“rv procesdings
and paymant of gratuity and other ratirenent bhane
applicent partly on the ground of delaﬁ in finalising the
proazedings. Therefove, th: maintainability of ths application
cannct e challaEnged on the Jgoound that it wsz £iled mors

than two y2arz after the issur of the chaygsz shest., Henes this

by the Enguiry Oificer and has
alleged dsnizl of justice ac a3 reault of ths fanlty procsdure,
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the grounds 2arezsed by ths
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pondenkts, Henos the othesr preliminasry objeckiconz of ths

re
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respondsnits ars alse rejsctad,

16, Croming %o the avermente in ths applicetion, thazre is
iz prayar for cguashing of the Enguiry CGfficer's
reqort or the findings of the Enguicy O0fficsr, Sines zz2 72t
no £inal ordesy hié besn passzed in ths diszciplinary procesdings,

thers is no praysr for Juash

is, thzreafore, more or lesg an- stajgs in the prooeedings and

the aoplicant has sgprosched uvue £or Juaehing d=cisioneg, ordsrs
=t2, Which 2rs mainly stzps towards the £inal order ko ke

ings. The

lw
(i)
1]
[/}
1y
ks
o)
]
Q
O
paxc
¥
t—
=
(]
E
Q
[
'3‘
B
oy
[N
i
¥}
'_'
Lt
}—J
B
o
F
N
sl
=
(s
(¥}
W
W
‘...l

juestion is, thersfore, whether at thiz stays we should give

9y coir findings on the werits of th: charges and whetha2r in

the light of the =vidznces produczd on behsls of the Dizciplinary
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Authority oo the rebuittals malds i behalf applicant the

whether

zh. can L2 held as prowasd or not, Asids from the QU9cuiGﬂL
AY

u:
0

rges

thiz Trilunal is comgetent to mersly r2appraise svidencs ono2

«

the proczedings have been conducied acccording to rulesz, im our

vizw , 2t this stage, it would not proper for us €3 give any
1




firdings on the nerits of the charges, when the final ordsr
haes itszlf not been passad. Onee the final order is passad

by the appropriate anthority on completion of ths disciplinary

ple
proezedings and if th agplicant iz aggrisved by the said
crider, h2 will naturally havs a right to taks reccurss €O
action &g permictsd under thz law, including the £iling of

an 0 Lefors ths Trikunzl, The respondsnts has not y=t takean

o

a final decizicn on the submissions mad: by ths applicant by

way of 2 rep

o

regzntaticon againgt ths report of
Qfficer, We 3o hot now what will be ths visw of thz vespondents
on gubmisziong mad2 by the applicsnt. Therefors, only when

the final order is passsd, would it e known how ths subnissions
cf the applicant havs ksen Jdealt vith snd whather the action

of the respondents suiffers from eny such infivwmdty as renders

2

guch seotion illzgal, and therefore liabis to ke jquashed.

therzforz refrain £rom espressing ouvy wviews on the wsrits of

applicant relzsiting to C2rtain technical and procedural issuss,
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continne thzse sven after his retirensnt, wheithsr ths 3sneral
Managesr was under anyvy unduz influencs of ths Chiss Vigl
Qfficer, khz Ceniral Vlg11 app»2 Commalssicn or by the Ral

Poard, whether tharse wa

s any kwiaz or prejudize on ths part
nof th2 Gznsral Manager in conductingy diszciplinary proczedings,

whether th=ere had een inordinate delar

i_
joo]
t+h
‘E.
Y
i
;-
m
t.
(9]
o+
o)
i1}

Aizziplinary procesdings on the part of the respondants,
and whether on acoount 2f£ s2uch 3zlay th: retiremant bansfics
chould ke relsased to the appliczant even kefors the oconeluasicon

of the discirplinary procsedings, With regard to the orooelure

adorpted by the Enguiry 0fficer, we chall give our dscision

ocol3/”
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on the Jusstions whather 3dditional Jdocumsznts had o ke
supplied Lo the applicant before ths oomosnosment of the

engquiry and whethar ths Enguiry Of £ied in

1
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taling on rzcord the statzments of witnecezs whicoh had been

eviously recorded, and which had iesn confirmsd by the

X

P
witnezses oconesrned Avring the engduiry as having bzzsn given

by tham, snd which had not ezn recoprdzd in his pressnce,

1€, Und=zr Ruls 2(1)(e)(ii), a Disciplinary Authority
means, in relation to Rule 9 and Clauses (&) and (b) of
Suk Rule (1) of Rule 11 in ths case of a Gasstied Pailway
Servant, thz zathority ocompetent +o impoce any oi the

pznaltics spscifisd in Rule ¢, Sk An authority which is

<
o
-
o
fta

a minor panalty 2n & Raiiway Ser g alsy conpzient to
initiate svan hajor penalty proszezdings against him under
Puls 9 of the Rulzs, Rulz 7(2) sztatzs that any of the

peneltiss spscifizd in Rule & may be imgoszd on 3 Raillway

Szrvant by thz auths

U
(’i‘
-

specifiad in 3chsdules I, II and

III. Scheduls IITI of the Rules nrovidzss that the Sansral

penalties specifisd in Rule &, Thus the 3znsral Manzager

Officzsr and iz, therefors, competent to initiate Aisciplinar
s ’ P

proczedings againzst him even £or major penalty, undsr Rule 3,

even though he is not competasnt to impose any of the major

pznaltiss against him, Rulz 2(Z) further males it clzar that

]

Dieciplinsry Authority, Sonpeiteni niwr thesz rlzs o
impoze zny of th: minor pEnaliizs sgpeoifised in Rule & may,
subject o the provisions of the Clauze (2) of Sub-Rule(l)

nEt Rule 2, institute Jdisziclinary proceedings agsinst any

0.014/'
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Railway =zrvant £or inposition of any of ths major penalti=ss
gpzeifiad in Rul2 6, notwithestanding that such disciplinary

authority is not 2omp2tant tc undsr these ralss to impos2

any of the wajor penzaltiss,. Thers can, tharefors, La no
Aovkbt =t all that undzr the relesvant rules, the General Managsr
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it
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can initiste disciplinary proozedings agalin:s =L

upt> the laevel of thz Junior Admdniztrative Grade and the

—

Selection Zrade, notvithetanding that he is not compzhant
to imposz any of th:z major penaltizs on him., The learnsd
counsel f£for the applicant waz unable to state what was the

prz.zizse rank of the aprplicant, Unless ths lzarnsd counsel

for the aprplicant chowsd that the applicanit was an officer

e

highsr in rznk than a Szlaction Srads Officezr, he is not

w
=

Justifield in challenging th: initiaticn of nmajor psnalty
proce2dngs against him'under Rulz 9 cn thz groond that the
Genzral Managsr was not competent o indtizte disciplinary

a
procesdings by iszsus of/charge chezt to him., Even duiring the
arguments, the lzzined counsel for th: applizcant w23 unsbhle
o show £0 ue whether the applizsnt was highesr rank than a
Selecticon 3rads Sfficer, Therefore, th:s: mers challeange ko the
initisticn of d10-1~l¢naly proczedings by izsue of a3 charge
ghzet under Puls 9@ by gh; Ga ral Managsr to the agpplicant

on the ground that President/Railway Eoard was ths appointing

therefore,
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rej2ot th: applicant's contzhition that the issus of chargs
shest and initiacdon of Adsciplinery proczsdings z2gainst him

vy the Genzral Man and  subseguent taking of zuch prdcssdings

r

‘j)
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H

against him ky the Genersl Manager was without jurisdiction,

,
12, One= dizciplinary proczadings ware indtisted ky the
General Manager vwhd was the omapshent Disciplinary Authority,
these oould ke continived by him till ths last stage ellospth
thzt hz oould not l?EE any £inal ordsr if he i3 of the wview

Ly iz imposakls on the

Szrvant conezrnzd ‘berause & major pInalty on a Group ‘At
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elf., The applizant has nct given any tenabls grounds for

..\..
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&llzging mal
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y Fide=
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2gal thz General Managesr nor has he
impleaded him by nanz. He haz also not shown what inkterest
the General Managsr o5r other asuthoritizs eculd have in
unjustifizbls frawming the applicant on falss or Laczlesas

chzrgyses, If the namz of an officer for appointnent 38 Enguicy

Qfficer wis compmunicatzd to the Ssneral Manegsr by the

._h

Railway Board

ﬂ_l
ki

thers waz nothing wrong in that. The Chi

s

Vigilanes DEficer and the Cantral Vigileano: Conmisszion ars

3
(S
m

adviscry bodies, and we do not =22 anything imgropsr 1f they
warz consulied befors initiacing diseiplinary proc22dings
agsinst the applicant, Tharefors: the zllsgation of undu2

inflysnes on the Genseral Manager Ly the outside authoritiss

chargs sheet was izsusd on 20,11.20, he submitted his written
statement of A2f2no: on 25,3,.%1, the Enguiry Offizer and the
resanting Cfficer wers appointed >n 17,7.91, statenwents ofF

G

1 onwards and

(s

witnzes=ss wzre racordsd sa from Septenber,

Q
\"‘

1
thz statzrments werse consludzd in Decenbzr, 1851, Aftsr
gubbmizsicon of briefs by the partiss, the Enguiry Ofx

submitted hie vewort in January, 1992, The applicant has

ths report and £indings
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éubmitted his representst
of th2 BEnguiry Officer on 2,5,93, Ther=safter, ofzourss thare
wza 2 Jgap till ths filing of this OA on &,4,93, after which
1o prngeeiinrs 20uld ke talizn by the resoondsnts in visw of
the provisions of 3action 19(4) of the Administrative Trilbunals

learned counszl four the ize »ﬂu1~rtc stata

[ty

Ast, 1935, Th

before ug that in this intziessning period, & refersance has kesn
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mads to the Railway BEoard, who was ales reguirad to oonsult
thz UPSC, and it tooll some tims to chitain the UPSC'es adrice,

Taking 2 tntal wiew of ths cirsumstancss of ths casze, we

thersaftzy ie duz Lo the pazndency of the 0A £il=d by the

22, On2oe ths Jdigeiplinacry proceadings were walidly continusd
after the rztigvement of the agplicamt, he 2owld be paid -nly
provisional gensicon (which iz full or maXimom pensicn, in

effeot) but no dzach cum retirzment Jratuity untill the

nelusicn of guch proczedings, in view of thz specific
provizions of Ruls 218(1) of the Manual of Railway Pension

Rulzz, which prohikbit such paynent trneill th2 conclusion

of such proozedingese and passing of the final'&rdars. We haws
sezn a judgenent of the Bombay Fench of the Trikunal in

P,R, Das V=, Union of India & Oithers, (199w)28 APT 7322, wherein
ths srovisions of Rnlaz 215(1) 25 aforesaid waz treated as
dirzctory and part of the DCR3 was ordsred to be relasse
undzr c2rtain conditione, pending conclusicn of dizciplinary
rro-cezdings, on the ground thait thers had bzen inordinats

delay in oore2luwdiny the pending judiecial procesdings against
th= appli:ant in that caze, As regards ths preseni case, we
have zlrzady given 3 £inding thzr there has Tesn no inordinate

delay on ths part of the respondents irn con2luding dizciplinary

-’

pro2zsdinge in this casz, Hanoe this jodgesmeant will in any
casz have no applicability to ths prasent case, Hence DORG

o )

25 bezn jusfifiazkly withheld in this ca3sse for the praszent.

only th2 Adocoments listsd in the charge sheet will be suppliszd

es.18/-
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Jdent undevr Schedule III,
If the Gzn=ral iz of ths view that 3 n@jor penalty is imposable,
he haz to refzr th: mattesr ©o the avthority compshent o impose
a msjor p2nalty, which in the ecasze of ths applicant, would be
the Prezident of India, &g ¢pecifiszd in Schnedule III, the
applicant baing 3 Sroun 'AY Officer, Oncs the applicant retired
from szr-icz, th:z proceedings ars antomatically convert2d into
thosz vndzr the Fansion Pules without thare Leing a formal

ordzr to that =ffect, z2nd =2 gout i thse pensionsyy benefits)

- regardless of the Group k> which hs belonged during the

servisz, can e impossd only Ly ths Prssident., Howsvar, the
Disciplinary Authority who initiated proosedings, 2&n continue
thz proczedings till the laszt sitage =2xoept thzt the £finsl order

ident after & reference @add to

(I'

has o he passed k7 th: Pras

in psznesion or pensicnary b;ﬁ;fltc ig imposgabnle on hin, These
conclusionz czn be drawn on the kazis of the provisions in

nd
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£ th=z Manuzl of Railway Pznsizir Rulzs. Thus
thare is no irresgularity in continuancos of the prossedings

zven beyond reticenmsnt by the Genseril lianagjsr,

19, Endoarsensnt of varicus aommunicatizons to the Chist

Vigilanos Offieczr or refersr SR W

Pl
2

i
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-

the Cantral Vigilarce

Commnizsion or the Railway Board Jo not by themaelves ectzhlish

th
}

that the Ganz=ral Manajysr was influencsd by thess authoritiss
he
in initiakting proceslings agsinet the applicant, whengwas

[}

hims=2lf not keean ko inditiate JAizciplinary prsezedings against
the applicant, Thars is no irrsgularity in tzking ths assistancs
) ¢

Vigilanece Officer, Railvay

3

of authorities such as “Chizfl
Board or ths Central Vigilsno: Commiszsicn £or the purpose of
proper oondueot of dizciplinsry proocesdinges 2s long as all

-~

sukbzstantive Azcizisn are taken by the Dizciplinary Authority
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tc the Rasilway Ssrvant, Rule 2(12) zhows that for oktzining
any ddyzunents not listed in the chargs shest £21r th: gurpose
of replying on th=ase for hiz defence, th:z Pallway Szrvant

relavance
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Zof zuch Jdocuments, Thus there was ao infivieity in the prooce-

dore adopted in regard o supply of£ additionzl documsnta

24, With regard ko the proozdurs adopted by th2 Enguiry
Qfficer in taking on reoord statenents not recordsd during
the zngquiry, onzce again we f£ind nothing wrong with the

_ were
procedure, Onoe the statements recordad earlieréaﬁnflrmad

by thz witneszses, who wers makers of the statemznts on thesa

being chown b2 them or read out ko tham, these waere s Jood

X
v

wes recordsd Juring the enguiry, dnce a2 full opporituniity
waz Jiven fto the applicant o cross-smanins kths witnesazss
duering the enguiry, the proocsdurs adepted ky the Enguiry

NDfficer did not result in any injusiice to the applicant

and therzsfore, it cznnot ke aszailad as baing viclative of
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citaed by the learned counszl £ the
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that thers has besn no inordinate delay in conducting the

an: K3 . - EE: R AR - P 1 '
enquiry or ths disciplinacy sroceedinge in this case, As

€
i

£, Wz refrain from e: ressing any

ne &llzg=zd failure on ths part of the Enguiry

(o)

fficer to e:amine the dpplicant gen

tI'

rally on the circumsts



appearing against him, firstly beczuszs the avamvent in this
regard wis dispntad by the learned oounszl for the respondants
and g=onndly, this ﬁsp ect will hsve o be examinzd two ge2
whather it had & bearing on th: merits of the f£inal ordsr

in this case, P2garding Sripal Jzin's case, thiz will alsc

ija Pamar Phulian'sz ecasz decided by the 3auhzti High
Conrt, this waes rendered undsr the Assam (Services) Psnsion
Rulez, 1969,‘and obviously it cannct have any applicakility
to the applicant'e case which is govefn&d by the Railway's

Pznzicon Pulzs, In so far as A, 3anjesva PRao's case 1s conezrnsd,

i
47}

beer. no inordinats dzlay in condueoting/final-
ising the procsadings in this wase, we cannct hold that it
was improper on the gart of the vespondznte wo withhold the

rzeirensni bensfites of ths applicant, pending concluasicns o

Fh

the disciplinary proosedings

26, In the rovlastances of th: prazgsent 2ases, we direct
the resoondents o finalisse the proceedings and pass a final
nrder as erpediticusly 3s pescible zo0 that zny undo:s hardship

to the applicani, who has zlready

hens€ivte of ithz applicant is imposzzd, it wonld be opzn to th2
applicant wo £fils a fresh O challenging ths gz2id order on
\

mzrits in which he can z3lsc raiss any issuss which according

eirczpt for £hoss issuss on which we have zlready given cur

he O& iz Aizcosed of aczordingly. Uo ardsr as o 2osts,

(O.P. SARMA) (GORAL FRISHIA)
MEMBER(A) MEMBER(J)
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